

BILL NO. 12 OF 1971.

NEW AMSTERDAM ELECTRIC LIGHTING ORDER (EXTENSION) (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1971.

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of section 3 of the Principal Ordinance.

A BILL

Intituled

An Act to provide for the extension of the New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order, 1900 for a period of nine years.

A. D. 1971

Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:-

Short title.

No. 4 of 1961. 1. This Act, which amends the New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order (Extension) Ordinance, 1961, may be cited as the New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order (Extension) (Amendment) Act, 1971.

Amendment of section 3 of the Principal Ordinance.

- 2. Subsection (2) of section 3 of the Principal Ordinance is hereby repealed and the following subsection substituted therefor—
 - "(2) The Order shall, with effect from 1st January, 1972, continue in force for a period of nine years unless it is sooner revoked by order of the Minister.".

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

The New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order, 1900 expires on the 31st December, 1971, but it may by resolution of the National Assembly under subsection (2) of section 3 of the New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order (Extension) Ordinance, 1961, be continued in force for another year. This Bill seeks to repeal and re-enact that subsection to provide for the continuance of the Order for a period of nine years from its date of expiration, unless it is sooner determined by order of the appropriate Minister.

H. D. HOYTE, Minister of Finance.

(Bill No. 12/1971) (28/4/2)